

GAHC010046872022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1884/2022**

KHALILUR RAHMAN DEWAN  
VILL-KOKILA MACHPARA, P.O.-KOKILA BAZAR, DIST-BONGAIGAON,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR  
SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
B.D.C.  
BONGAIGAON  
PIN-78338

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N H BARBHUIYA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA**

21-09-2022

Heard Mr. N.H. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. NJ Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel for the Secondary Education Department seeks for three weeks' time to file affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the said Department.

List it on 14.11.2022 so as to enable the learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department to file affidavit on behalf of the said Department.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**