

GAHC010046872022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1884/2022

KHALILUR RAHMAN DEWAN
VILL-KOKILA MACHPARA, P.O.-KOKILA BAZAR, DIST-BONGAIGAON,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
B.D.C.
BONGAIGAON
PIN-78338

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N H BARBHUIYA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

26.06.2023

Heard Mr. N. H. Barbhuiya, the learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. N. J. Khataniar, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Education Department.

2. Today, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Education Department has placed an instruction dated 11.04.2023 whereby it has been mentioned that the proposal has already been submitted to the Government on 19.10.2013 for enhancement of Grade Pay of the petitioner for Rs.3,300/-. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Education Department submits that he has no instructions as to what steps the Government has taken in that regard. The said instruction is kept on record and marked with the letter "X".

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Education Department shall apprise this Court on the next date fixed as to what steps the Government of Assam in the Education Department have taken pursuant to the communication dated 19.10.2013 issued by the Director of Secondary Education Department, Assam.

4. List the matter again on **28.07.2023**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant